April 8, 2024
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Boardroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, April 8, 2024
with Chairman David Henderson and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve
the agenda.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
and sign the Minutes of Monday, April 1, 2024.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported on the blading, rock hauling,
and brush cutting activities of the County crews.

Bids were opened for the 2024 Rock program. There were 13 different roads identified
in the project, and 2 different bidders, Douds Stone and Cantera Aggregates.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve
the 13 projects, awarding 11 to Douds Stone and 2 to Cantera Aggregates.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve
utility permits for Citizens Mutual Telephone Company for Ebony Ave. and Quinine Ave., south
to the State line.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously to approve
the revision to the Davis County Courthouse Security Plan, changing the location of evacuation
from its previous location to the County owned building at 102 S. Madison Street.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously to approve

the Quarterly Cash Reports for the Auditor, Recorder and Sheriff.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve

the following claims to be paid:

1ST AYD CORPORATION SR-Supplies 117.00
ADLM EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FY24 4th grt SIRG Haz-Mat 1933.32
AIRGAS USA SR-Cylinder Rental 65.87
ALTORFER INC SR-Parts 5788.87
BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS, LLC TREAS-office supplies 301.97
BLOOMFIELD AUTO PARTS LLC SR-Parts 35.65
BLOOMFIELD TRUE VALUE HRDWR Multiple departments 184.47
BROTHERS MARKET DISP-supplies 8.07
BROWN'S HEAVY EQUIPMENT INC SR-Parts 2037.38
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE SHER-lawn care 481.25
CANTERA AGGREGATES LLC SR-Rock 32550.60
CANTRIL LUMBER CO SR-Cement 998.66

CITIZENS MUTUAL
DAVIS CO DEVELOPMENT CORP
DAVIS CO PUBLIC HEALTH

Multiple departments 2976.47
SPRVS-qgrtly membership 8162.50
DCPH-I-4 grant Feb24 778.87

DAVIS COUNTY TREASURER Multiple departments 79156.40
PROFESSIONAL JANITORIAL SHER-cleaning svc 1191.67
DENNIS LILES CO HOME-mileage 274.56
DOUDS STONE LLC SR-Rock 46436.64
DRS IMAGING SERVICES LLC DATA-Radix cloud backup 117.00
ELLIOTT OIL CO SR-Diesel 19926.99
GINGERICH LOGGING SUPPLY LLC SR-Parts 45.00
GORDON FLESCH SR-Copier 23.00
H&L MACK TRUCK SALES INC SR-Parts 105.09
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO SR-Parts 1341.53
HILL PRODUCTIONS & MEDIA GRP, INC DATA-website maint 1176.00
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504 SHER-inmate prescriptions 10.20
IA DEPT OF REVENUE CONSV-cabin rent tax 11.81



ICIT

IDEAL READY MIX COMPANY INC
INFOMAX

INTERSTATE BATTERIES NE MISSOU
ISACA TREAS-IA ST ASSN OF CO AUDITOR
JOSH KIRBY

KIMBALL MIDWEST

LOGAN FALER

MOORE HEARING CLINIC
PROFESSIONAL COMPUTER SOLUTIONS
QUICKSERIES PUBLISHING INC

QUILL CORP

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER

RICK LYNCH

SCANTRON CORPORTATION

SNAP ON

SNYDER PARADISE MARKET LLC
SOUTHERN IOWA ELECTRIC COOP INC
STATELINE BRIDGE COMPANY LLC
TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES EAST LLC
YODER GLASS & WINDOWS

YODER LUMBER LLC

DATA-membership
SR-Concrete
REC-copier svc
SR-Batteries
AUD-2024 dues
SR-Towing

SR-Parts
CONSV-supplies
SHER-testing
DISP-May lease
VA-literature
REC-office supplies
Multiple departments
ATTY-data processing
DATA-Microsoft 365 license
SR-Supplies
SR-Rent
SR-Electricity
SR-202nd St Bridge
SR-Parts

CH-repairs

SR-Parts

50.00
5099.00
141.30
888.05
250.00
214.38
179.28
72.56
35.00
2367.57
632.79
99.96
175.80
600.00
72.00
436.85
8.00
590.01
64190.00
920.06
600.00
482.98

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND
COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




